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hotel in West ' Bengal. We are COIl.-
structing a hotel in Assam. We afe constructing six youth hostels in the eastern region, one in each State.

SHRI KRISHNA CHANDRA HAL-
DER: What about more foreian nir-
lines operating Ithrough Calcutta ? You have not answered that part.

SHRl KHURSHEED ALAM KHAN:
I am sorry, this question a bout airlines should be put to my colleague.

~ mlW !'"~ r,,'@: +i1'1;ft~

~~ ¥f~~~, fcITci 1f ~ ~r ~
¥f(<:cll~(Ji ~ ~ ! mft ~
ifi ~lf." !R1lRT if QT\if ~ 'bd~$<
ffiCfl U ;.it m ~ fu1:r md" ~ ~;r
~ rtt o~T ~ ~ G~rft~ ~ I

+t' ¥ft '4 ;iaT ;:;IT ~ ~ @ii' 61
.m~~~ ~Glf
1F<U ~ m Gf) m ~fcH.Uq· ~ q"{

zyrr~~ ~ IW~ ~
~ '+TT ~ ~ ch;i{11'41 ~,q{1lfie ci
~a- . if ~ ~ \ffl1: sr~ cit ~HC4' r{
~ m ~~ qrn ft1'v tfi{ ~ ~ fCfi
~ it ~~ ~;r ~ ~ Q4qfq'f

ciT \ifTlf ~'ll'f ~ QcF ~ ~ ~T qm ~ I \ifGr \iT ~ fcmft f~I'1 mcrr ~ ffi E1IIi1 +i er~ ~ if, fui
\iffifT ~ I ~ ~\if ~ iff ~ri=
¥T ~ ~ I ~ f{&I~C1r m
\'IT 'It ~ ~ q"( ~ C1'<ll 'rU i11ni
o:n{T f<tim itm" ~ I ifN Q.nt ~ r ~'-g 2

ctT qffi ~ ~ g ~ \;fer ~ ~
~~~f~~~a-¢f m
f<f\ ~ <tt <flIT ~ ~ I m ~~
erR 1f lfir m ~~ R~ <tlt ~ ~
lfT~ ?

;it '* f~ 'a'm: m ~if\(,,( ~
~(!ff ~ \IT ~ ~ ?f I mtTU if
45 f1i~;fl+ti(!< ~ ifir +i(¥:¥{a Cifif

fi"dijfl'f f.Fzrr tnrr ~ ~tt · f\if~ ~~

q"( ~~~ & ~ ~ CifiT m
~c:ij~r'f ~ I tmf~ triiflU' if if~
att Cfii\& ~ \itT 'flimri ~~ W t!lT.
~ ..n ~qrlf em- ~ ~ , ~r
~ ~ WlfU ~ ~ miA' . ~

~-~ ~r~: 'fT~ ~ ~t ~
~ fmif~ it lTT ~ ttfT ~Rfij'-
1fft;iT irR i{;~,ct+i .. e ~e ~ tfi~ iJ7:rT
~ Ri ~ <ti1f ~ ~~rlf ~
~ a-rfcfi ~ tn: ~ em;r if~
Cfi) ~ ~ ctt ~~ ~~~ em- ~
f~ I

World Bank's New policy of Linking its loa.ns with economic Returns

~ 87. PROF. MADHU DANDAVA-
TE: Will the Minister of FINANCE be pleased to state :

. (a) whether the World Bank proposes to pursue a new policy of link_
ing up its loans to various countries with the economic returns in the countries concerned; and

(b) if so, what is the reaction of Government to this new approach of the World Bank?

THE MINIS~ OF FINANCE
(SHRI PRANAB MUKHERJEE): (a)
By and large, the World ' Bank Group lends for specific projects which have acceptable rates of economic and financial returns. This is an estab ...
lished policy an,d as far as Government is aware no change is contemplated in it,

(b) Does not arise.

PROF. MADHU DANDAVATE : On this very same' subject I had gi ven a notice to-day. In anticipation !! tha t
r will ask some questions.


Oral A"swtr ASVlNA 16. 1,04 (SAKA) Oral Answers 18

Recently, there was a wide publica-UOCl of a news item that the World
:Bank has reviewed its old policy of
~ving loans to various countries in_
cluding India and they have decided tbat in the future loans would no~ be given liberally to variOUs countries but on .the contrary, the quantum of loans will depend upon the returns that will. be available when the assistance is already given to the countries con-

. cemed. I had also -read about one of your reactions in the Press from abroad. that you do not favour this particular policy. I want to know whether you are prepared to give a firm commitment that we will adhere only to the original conditions framed by the World Bank and we will not accept the new norms that are sought to be imposed particularly, in view of the fact that We have been receiving large loans recently and after considerable discussions the loan ~onditions have been finalised and that we will not allow further imposition c1. more conditions and nonns for us.

PROF. N. G. RANGA: How can we dictate?

SHRI PRANAB MUKHERJEE: I
would like to clarify one Dosition. 1 have to reply to the question in the format it was asked. But~ at the same time, while making my observatior, on 7th September in Toronto, I express-
d concern that a new trend is bein~

found in the World Bank group itself and pressures are bing put on them.
For instance, a new idea is being injected that the Fund Bank should be treated as the lender ot last resort .
Even for economic propositions like investment in oil and gas, they say, commercial borrowinrl should be available and the Bank funds should not be made available. Like manY other developing countries. we als..} expressed that this type of approach should be avoided and that we did not agree. But what I replied to the question is that uptill now no decision is there and no norm has been chan~d. Pressure is being put on the World Bank group and anticip«ting that we expressed our concern.

PROF. MADHU DANDAVATE :
There is another questiOn whlch i not directly linked up with the World Bank but in the analo::y of the loans that we draw from IMF, I would like to ask the question. Of course. it is in connection with the World Bank loan. When we received the IMF loan the first instalment and when this was discussed, i.e. when the conditionality of IMF loans were diSCUSsed, we have brought to the- notice of the Govern.nent that there were ccr-
~ain conditions that were insisted upon by the IMF and on the basis of.
Ithose conditions, probably. the World Bank may try to pick up couraae- aDd try to inSist upon similar conditi ,.ns while giYing the World Bank loans also. Therefore, I would like 11.0 know from the hon. Mini~ter whether it i a ~act tilat this new move fto exert new nressures, s he has himself con -
C'eded just now that formal norms hav not been evolved but there is an attempt to have pressure from various countries attempt to have new norm and if that presmre is bein'g' built up,
,have the World Bank been emboldened to build uP those pressures becaus '-'e We accepted certain contlilion-
<llity in tbe cage of IMF?

SHRI PRANAB MUKHERJEE;
,We have not accepted any condition-
'ality in IMF loan which is new and which is unique. That point has been clarified and I would like to reiterate H. At the same time we ma.de our' points quite clear that while impos-
li ng conditionality, the peculiar situ-ration prevailing in the recipient countries, like their socio-economic Qtruc-ItUl'e and their institutional frarne-
'work must be kept in view. For instance, if somebody suggests to me as' a conditionality that I will have to do away totally with the subsidies on foodgrains 01' on fertilisers Or in certain areas which. according to our' national planning, enjoy a priorit , definitely the receiving country would not be in position to accept. Therefore. these two issues are completel different but the IMF condition alit is there and there is nothing new,


19 Oral .A n~w rs- OCTOB R 8, 1982 Oral Answers 20

. .,

We have not accepted any new conditionality. Because of. that, I wuuld say that the pressure is coming from the World Bank frol!l different quarters. I would not mention all the names for this reason. That is independent of the conditionality of the IMF that we are having.

SHRI NIREN GHOSH: Sir, e have taken loans from the World Bank and others. When we take a c~rtain amount as loan from them every Y6ar, fifty per cent of it goes to the debt servIcmg. Only the other fifty per cent of it we can utilize. That:s the calculation. In view of the fact that the World Bank has adopted a stin attitude to the IMF conditionality, we have been thrown open to the import market. Many indigenous industries are coming to a standstill or

I • are suffermg a great loss. I .vant to know whether all these things will be kept in view when you make f1....ture
borrowings.

SHRI PRANAB MUKHER.JE£ :
About future borrowings, we are vcry careful about it. Firstly, in regard to debt servicing what the- hon~ Member mentioned, namely, that 50 per cent is the rate of our debt servicing, is not correct. Till to-day, our debt servicing is at 11 per cent of our export earnings. To my mind, to a country of this size, that is not of a high order. Secondly, we should no t confuse, . though they belong to the same gr,oupr-the I.M.F. functioning and the World Bank Group-the World Bank, IBD and IDA these have a different set of parameters ani (Jif-
ferent set of functioning. There-fore one conditionality does not lead to the conditioI).ality of the other.
For instapce, when we get IDA loan, the . hon. Member is fully aware that i:r;t West Bengal we have some .of the IDi,\,'s, . aid . .state llrojects. There it is mail;lh~ for the priority sector particularly. So :far as we are concerned, we are utiUsing it for agriculture, far irrigation and for rural electrificatIon because the rate of int'erest is very low. There is practically no :rate of interest. It is only .70 per ('ent serv,ice charge. and the period 01 maturity, is 50 years so far as the IDA is concerned.

So far as IBRD loan is conce1'ued' their rate of interest is 11.6 per cent and that i tied up with a specific project. We always try to tie it ' Ull with a specific project and we tty · to see' that on completion of that proj ect, we are in a position to pay back. At least on that issue, t)le on. Member should complement US that is all the ' Governments. till today are rather very conservative in so far as our borrowings are ~onc ra-
ed.

Mini.mising of Borrowings from Private Ca.pital Markets

::: 88. KUMARI PUSHPA DEVI
SINGH:

SHRI GHUFRAN AZAM:

Will the Minister of FINANCE be plea'sed to state' ,

(a) whether, according to International 'Development Association (IDA), if India goes in for too much Of borrowing froon private- capital markets, its creditworthiness could suffer ;
and

(b) if so,
taken by
borrowings
markets?

what steps have been
Government to minimise

from the private capital

THE MlNIST'ER OF FINANCE
(SHRI PRANAB MUKHERJEEl): (a) and (b). A statement is laid on the'
Table of the Hou'Se,

(a) In a recent stUdy by the World Bank entitled "IDA In Retrospect". it has been said ' that while India';S' econo_
mic perfornnance in recent years has been . impressive, making U . creditworthy ':for private capital borroWing'S, too great a reliance on private capital markets could undermine the creditworthiness that it now enjoys.

